BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF Approve an )

amendment to Subrecipient Agreement ) Resolution No. 2024-1140
with San Joaquin Valley Insurance ) Agreement No. 31593-A
Authority )

)

UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISOR TOWNSEND, SECONDED BY SUPERVISOR
VALERO , THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
AT AN OFFICIAL MEETING HELD DECEMBER 10, 2024, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:

NOES:

SUPERVISORS MICARI, VANDER POEL, SHUKLIAN, VALERO AND
TOWNSEND

ABSTAIN: NONE
ABSENT: NONE

o

CAO
AUD

ATTEST: JASONT. BRITT
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/
CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BY: (J%N/}\ e,

Deputy Clerk

* % % % % % * %k % % % * *x % % * * %

. Approved an amendment to Subrecipient Agreement No. 31593 with San Joaquin

Valley Insurance Authority to reimburse for Covid related expenses for the County
of Tulare’s Self-Funded Medical Insurance Plan in the amount not to exceed
$2,993,347, retroactive from March 5, 2024, through December 31, 2026, as
necessary per the County of Tulare American Rescue Plan Act Final Recovery Plan
of unspent funds.

Found that the Board had authority to enter into the proposed agreement as of
March 5, 2024, and that it was in the County’s best interest to enter into the
agreement on that date; and

Authorized the Chair to sign the Subrecipient Agreement.

Approved the necessary budget adjustments per the attached AUD 308 (4/5ths vote
required).

12.10.2024

KB



FIRST AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF TULARE
AGREEMENT NO. 31593
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Tulare County Agreement Number 31593 (“Agreement”) is
made between the COUNTY OF TULARE, a political subdivision of the State of California (“COUNTY"),
and SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY INSURANCE AUTHORITY, a joint powers agency (“GRANTEE”) as of March 5,
2024. COUNTY and GRANTEE are each a “Party” and together are the “Parties” to this Amendment and
to the Agreement, with the Amendment made with reference to the following:

A. The COUNTY and GRANTEE entered into the Agreement effective March 5, 2024, under which the
COUNTY granted the sum of $2,593,347 in American Rescue Plan Act Funds to the GRANTEE specifically
for reimbursement of COVID-related expenses GRANTEE incurred for the benefit of the County of Tulare’s
self-funded medical insurance plan.

B The GRANTEE and COUNTY now wish to amend the Agreement in order to increase the original sum of
funds by $400,000 for a total amount of $2,993,347.

ACCORDINGLY, COUNTY and GRANTEE agree as follows:

1. The first paragraph of EXHIBIT D of the Agreement is hereby revised to read in its entirety as
follows:

TULARE COUNTY hereby grants $2,993,347 to GRANTEE and GRANTEE agrees to use said
funds for activities consistent with the requirements of ARPA, the Final Rule, the Compli-
ance and Reporting Guidance, and the County Spending Plan, specifically for reimburse-
ment for COVID related expense for the County of Tulare's self-funded medical insurance
plan, listed in EXHIBIT D, Table 1, and to comply with the terms and conditions of same.

2. Table 1 of EXHIBIT D is hereby revised to read in its entirety as shown on the attachment labeled as
“Table 1 of EXHIBIT D

3. The Amendment shall be effective as of March 5, 2024.

4, Except as provided above, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

[THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY; SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

First Amendment to
County of Tulare Grant Agreement with SJIVIA
For COVID Related Expenses
Page 1of 2 2 .
TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO,_ Ol D95 -A



THE PARTIES, having read and considered the above provisions, indicate their agreement by their author-

ized signatures below.

Date: IZ) "O] ZDZ‘—-[

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY/INSURANCE AUTHORITY

Print Name/Amy Shuklian

Title President, Board of Directors

Date: ” ‘2,;/2'_/

pate: 12| I'O)ZOZ‘-*!

REVIE“I/EK RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
o ( LUl e/

Print Name Hollis Magill

Title SJVIA Assistant Manager

COUNTY OF TULARE

ATTEST: JASONT. BRITT

, \
By
Chair, Bbard of Supervisors

County Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board

of Supervisors of the County of Tulare

Deputy Clerk

Approved as to Form
COUNTY COUNSEL

By WVL Mﬂ\/

V bebuty 0

Matter # 20231342

JLK/PG/11-13-2024/20231342/2271863.docx

First Amendment to
County of Tulare Grant Agreement with SIVIA
For COVID Related Expenses
Page 2 of 2



Lyt

256

00T

(1143

ve

8ETT
1ect

0ST

LET

e

evst
€Le'eLs
962°22$
£81'09%
SPL'9TL$
L61°9/8%

1e10] €£2-930

O O o o o o o o o o o

o R = S
¥ & &S

0%
00°0$
0

SL

88

10T

0t

8

€

ccl
L0V7'7$
TEG'0T$
208'r$
870'CrT$
L8L'19T$
T

€C-AON

91

S8

8

€1

9

76

SET

€T

€T

9

891
900'6$
2/6'8%
191°1$
T18°£0T$
056°9ZT$
[

€2-190

0t 81 0t
8L LL Sy
g €1 0t
¥ 8 S
€ T 4
L8 6 6§
66 96 €G
L ST €1
14 S S
€ T 4
€It L1T gL

00'6TL%$ 0v9's$ LVT'ES
S06°T$ 898'1$ £18%
805°cCS 795'r$ 126$
195°2e$ 811'c¢$  066%
269293 I61've$  046'G$
€ 14 S
£z-das gz-3ny oradlLly

L 3lqeL
a uqixg

cs

0z
19

08
gsz'e$
LTT'T$
L21'T$
000'GT$
605°02$

gz-ung

L9
€

4

€

08

8/

S

T

3

00T
9/5'c$
0$
9e8'r$
812'GT$
0£9°ce$
L
£z-fen

[4:]

6
4

L6

ETT

ot

etr

z

8ET
816'L$
10€$
128'v$
TES'0TS
045'c2$
8
£z-1dy

11
10T
91
0¢

9T
(2t

oe

0e

v

161
£v6°'S$
£9e'T$
0zr'z$
ZET'90T$
LS6'STTS
6

£C-1el

6€ 91
65T 1€T
11T et
) e]

¥ €
08T =31 4
S61 €91
61 61
91 1c

14 14
vee £0¢
6Z0'TT$ EES'ET$
8G¢C$ 851%

66C'T$  BZO'IT$
196°'002$ S/92S$
LYS'ETCS  V6E'LLS
ot T
£2-094  gz-uer

SaSeQ PaWYuo)
1BUOISSB)0Id
a3
waneding
wanedu)
sjuewe)Q anbiun
1Bu0ISSaj0id
a3
wanedinQ
anedu
SHWPY/SUSIA1BI0L
1BUOISSa}01d
as
waneding
Jusnedu)
Junowy pied1ei1oL
Yuo Inouny

YIUO paLinau)

§ woyuy



GeL ¥S
€08l £0Z
€LL L
ejord oL
€z 9
1661 0ze
8661 062
(43 Lz
L0% Gl
o€ 9
611G zee
96 70€'L9€$  8Z'SLL'LLS
6G°/€€'19% 796L9'1$
8€°L162518  81LZL9%
LEVBY'ZEYS  G9'6E0'9E$
Z6'EP9'EL0'LS GL9¥0'95%

Zl

Ieyol zz-92Qq

0€ 9l 9l
[2°12 143 (443
Sl 8l cl
74 8l )14
€ 8 <
€81 Svl 8vl
€61 0s1L 181
se [43 ce
6¢ 14 0€
€ 2 [4
0se 80¢ gee

9€0ZE'LLS £6'986'68 60CEO'VLS

69G9L'LS  ¥Z'OVLS 69'6E€'Z$
V2 ¥6£'22$ B6'ELB'ZLS ¥I'€0L'9%

L1°108'L2% 65'v¥6'6lLS 859rZ'LZS
9r'18Z'LS% 6L°06V'EPS 0§ LZL'erS

€l vl Sl
ZZ-AON 22120 Ze-deg

09
261
9l
L
4
1%
88¢
LZ
124
4
L¥E

G0'065'02$
£L85%'v$
§9°096%
8G6°656'1.Z$
L0695 L¥S

9l

ze-bny

29
861
61
8

Z
o144
LvE
€€
6

A
L6€

GE/18'¥CS PS'EZILES PG PES'0ZS B0'96Y'ELS 68'902'GZ$ 60°920'cS$ E€E9EC'BLLS
88°LI0'LS  09VIF' LIS

Lok S¥ €l 0¢
§le 661 vl 4513
A4 143 8 gl
14 6l 8l 6l

l [4 3 Z
80¢ 8¢e 8l 0ce
viy 66¢ 6.1 oce
or 1 vl ¥e
8¢ 0€ 0¢ SZ
3 4 3 4
£65 0S¢ rie LLE

vrEsl'es  zevel'elS  LLLSv'.$ 0G'96L'v$  GZ0SE'ES
L8'¥8.'02$ 98°/6L'LLS 9518L'68 FSEZLLLS 60°8EL'6S

g9 £€6¢
€€ 8L8
6 62
0g LL
£ ]
[40i4 128
659 816}
€l 4%
8e vel
€ S
el L9LL

69'226'LES €9'780'6%
00'¥20'v.$ BOO0BE'80LS 82'6.6'6L% 08'088'€$ ZE6VL'LZS 86°GCE'LS PELGL'LLS

sases pauwlyuon
|euolIssajoid
a3
juaneding
juanedu|

sjuewie|n anbiun
|euoissajold
a3
juanedinQ
yuanedu)

SHWPY/SYSIA |BJOL

|euolssajoid
a3
juaneding
janedu)

09'8€8'2ZL$ 04'GZE'9LLS BO'ESL'/SS €6'968'CE$ GG +P0'098 ¥9'98Z'€6$ 06'766'1223 Iunowy pied [ejol

Ll 8l 6l 0z Iz
zz-Inp zz-unp zz-fepy zz-ady zz-1e
| @19el

a ¥qiyx3

44 154

[4ACLE| czruer

Yjuoy Jnouny
YIUOW paiinou|

& woyuy



PSP €
GY61L £5¢
£zl vl
LIS LL
8z z
1812 1zv
21%5 865
2 62
626 zhl
0e Z
£899 R
LCESF'OryS  1L9'Z00'05%
rGOLE'QLLS  LZ29LL'LS
GE'ZBI'PELS  £8°08€'0LS
68'928'c/9$ 85960'8ZL$
66'2€£'G9E' LS 62°959'G61$

¥z

1ej01 Lz-98a

0)4
00e
9l
SL

L9€

ées

14

96

I

4]
bLL2L'8eS
1€'225'S$
0£'09€'8%
89°0v0'LPLS
9v'G69'E6LS
14

1Z-AON

€5
feld

zL

/8

l

615

GG/

2z

Zhl

&

968
0€°065'25%
29'6LL'7$
LZ'956'0L$
82°,99'86%
LP'E6S LLLS
9z

12390

09

9¢s

€l

G8

4

209

LEB

(¥4

Skl

4

G.6
96°G88'65$
EELV'ZLS
Zr062'6%
0Z'8852Z$
L6'0VZ'¥OLS
lZ

lg-dog

cs L€
Lo¥ 651
Gl L
cL 59
4 g
9% Sie
069 952
§¢ Zl
€6 78
4 S
0LL 1S€

Ll Ll 9l

68 6cl St
8 6 6
ig Ly 33
0 0 3
eel 891 Lyl
oLl 76l GLl
14 vl Ll
€9 L9 Sy
0 0 L
€61 §le 8€¢

€E€/8'888 PPLLY'ZZ$ 8P'€9S'8% Z99E9'CLS 8LEIE0LS
Z8LLP'ES  00v2Ov$ €L¥CIS  80°060'/L% 6S1L9Z'LS
9€°20G'9LS L¥L98'8rS 08/EL'6% G8'8G.'vS ZZ0S5'ES
GG'1L86'L9L% 60°0FE'PSS 00°0$ 000% 0z'1s8'zs
90'v.L'9/2$ vBTPI'6ZLS LO'9Z8'LLS SSS8Y'PES 6.°920'8LS

8z 62 o€ LE z€
Lz-bny Lz-inpe Lz-unp Lz-few Lz-1dy
|l |lqe

a Hqiyx3

£€C
91

Ly

Lz
viZ

Sz

¥9

€

99¢

L2 ¥SP'OLS
09'858'c$
¥Z'6EE'GS
09'198'GL$
LLELG'LYS
£e

LZ-1el

ov

8re

L

Gl

¥

892

felol

6l

74

4

€6
LL°11T'GeS
89'867'85%
£7'886'¢S
£7'G8Z'LLS
LE'0S0'S0LS
ve

Lz-qed

€8
09
L
€€

zev
v&L
ve
¥S
€
§€8

¥6'129'6v$
Sr'ovl'ss
88'F¥6'es
8ZL1'sZ$

S9SED pauluod
|euoissajold
a3
eneding
juanedu)

sjuewie|y anbiun
|euoissajoid
a3
waneding
juanjedu)

SHWPY/SUSIA [BI0]

|euoIsSSajoid
a3
juaneding
juanedu|

GG'/28'98$ Iunowy pled |ejol

Ge

Lg-uer

Yuoly Jnouny
Yyuop palinouj

& woypuy



AUD-308 - Budget Adjustment Form 9:58 AM
12/10/24 0625 2025
Date Document ID Number Accounting Period Budget Fiscal Year
County Administrative Office Paul Guerrero 6-5023
: Agency Name Contact Person Phone Extension
f:t,lg,ré) i e ARpre LEVEL 1 Finish Here Current Amount | Revised Amount Inc / Dec Amt
Cc 001 012 | 012SSUP 900,000 1,300,000 400,000
Appropriations Total Need Not Equal Zero 900,000 1,300,000 400,000
f‘gt,igg Fund Dept Appr # Unit | Object | Rev | LEVEL 2 Start Here Current Amt Revised Amount |  Inc /Dec Amt
C 001 012 | 012SSUP | 9920 7066 900,000 1,300,000 400,000
C 001 012 9920 5250 900,000 1,300,000 (400,000)
Line Total Must Equal Zero| $ 1,800,000 |$ 2,600,000 |$ -

Reason for Adjustment (To Avoid Correspondence, State Reason in Detail)

Adjust budget to process reim

/[vuz/é//'

Affected Dept Head Signature

Authority.

/[ /25 /2Y

Other Affected Dept Head Signature

rsement for ARPA funded COVID related expenses to the San Joaquin Valley Insurance

( ) Apprqve ( ) Disapproved
By: /?16 \ U\/\ - :
Board of Supervisors Action: _No.Z(524 -]IL]b Date: fZ//D/ZO?L/

Checked By: Entered By:
County Executive Office Action:  No. Date: Date:
Distribution: 1: BOS/CAO/Auditor

** Action Codes: A=Add, C=Change, D=Deactivate

* Whenever a 93XX account budget is adjusted, a corresponding 94XX account budget must be adjusted in the billing agency, except for ISFs
* Whenever a 95XX account budget is adjusted, a corresponding 96XX account budget must be adjusted in the billing agency, and vice versa
* Whenever a 97XX account budget is adjusted, a corresponding 98XX account budget must be adjusted in the billing agency, and vice versa




	Agenda Item
	Resolution No. 2024-1140
	31593-A. San Joaquin Valley Insurance Authority
	AUD 308



